## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2024 – 295 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS FOR FIREFIGHTER JACKETS, PANTS, BOOTS, GLOVES, RESCUE HELMETS AND HOODS

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford applied for firefighter grant funds via Resolution 2024-064 to help cover costs associated with purchases to outfit Fire Companies 1 through 6 with approximately 69 new sets of turnout gear, including firefighter jackets, pants, boots, gloves, rescue helmets and hoods; and

**WHEREAS**, the Department of Community Affairs has offered the Township of West Milford \$75,000 to purchase turnout gear for the township volunteer fire companies; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford desires to accept the grant from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs "FY23 FEMA Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program (AFG);" and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Administrator is authorized to sign the application, and that he or his successors in said titles are authorized to sign the agreement and any other documents necessary in connection therewith.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Township Council of the Township of West Milford hereby authorizes the acceptance of a grant from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs in the amount of \$75,000.

Adopted: August 14, 2024

Adopted this 14<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024 and certified as a true copy of original.

William Senande, Township Clerk